
                                                       

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

21 June 2023 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Rooms 201 and 202, Annexe, Town Hall, 
Watford 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Jodie Kloss  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278376 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 13 June 2023 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/decisions-made/council-meetings/2


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor A Grimston (Chair) 
Councillor F Ezeifedi (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors S Ahmed, M Devonish, P Hill, A Khan, P Kloss, T Osborn and K Rodrigues 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023 to be submitted and signed.  

 
4. Call-in  
 
 To consider any executive decisions which have been called in by the requisite 

number of councillors. 
 

5. Customer Experience Strategy (Pages 4 - 21) 
 
 Report of the Customer Services Operations Manager 

 
6. Report it review (Pages 22 - 29) 
 
 Report of the Digital Development Manager 

 
7. Executive Decision Progress Report (Pages 30 - 32) 
 
 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the latest edition of the Executive 

Decision Progress Report and consider whether any further information is 
required. 
 

8. Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
 Councillor Grimston, the Council’s appointed representative to the County 

Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee to provide an update. 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=146&Year=0


 

 

9. Work Programme (Pages 33 - 35) 
 
 The scrutiny committee is asked to review the draft work programme and consider 

any additional areas councillors wish to scrutinise. 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting  
 
  Wednesday 19 July 2023, 7pm 

 Thursday 27 July 2023, 7pm (call-in only)  
 



 

 

Part A 

 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting: 21 June 2023 

Report author: Customer Services Operations Manager 

Report title: Customer Experience Strategy Update 

Nature of report: Information and noting 

1.0 Executive Summary 

1.1 The Customer Experience Strategy, approved by cabinet in November 2022, 
sets out the ambitions of the council for how it intends to deliver services to 
our customers in the future. At the time of approval, it was agreed that 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be provided with a summary of 
the strategy and an update on delivery progress.  
 

1.2 The Council Plan 2022-26 and associated Delivery Plan 2022-24 confirms the 
commitment to develop and deliver our Customer Experience Strategy, 
providing the council with clarity on the future state of customer experience 
that supports the ambition for Watford to be an outstanding place for 
everyone - residents, business owners and visitors alike. 

 
1.3 The strategy provides a framework based around four key themes to ensure 

the council continues to provide great experiences to all of its customers. 

 Service design 

 Our people 

 Technology 

 Insight 
 

1.4 In the development of the strategy significant work was undertaken to: 
 

 Engage with key customer groups and partners to understand their 
expectations and priorities when accessing or delivering council services.  

 Review customer feedback to understand what we currently do well and 
identify those areas where we need to improve. 

 Consult with colleagues across the organisation to gather their views on 
the aims and actions that should form the strategy. 

 Analyse our contact data to understand why, when and how customers 
contact us.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 Benchmark our performance with other local councils to see how well 
we manage and deliver our services in comparison, and to share learning 
and best practice. 

 Research the latest customer-service industry trends across both the 
public and private sector to develop our knowledge of how technology 
and different delivery models are used to support customers. 

 Align the strategy’s key themes and deliverables with wider corporate 
priorities, plans and strategies. 

 

1.5 The strategy links with other core corporate strategies and plans including:   
 

 Council’s values and behaviours 

 Procurement Strategy 

 Business Intelligence Strategy 

 Organisational Development Strategy 

 Community Engagement and Participation Strategy 

 

1.6 This report is to provide progress updates of the Customer Experience 
Strategy, since its approval in November 2022.  
 

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to note the update in relation 
to the Customer Experience Strategy and provide any comment on progress 
to date.  

 

3.0 Report Pathway 

3.1 Next review body:      Not applicable:  

3.1.1 Indicative date:   Not applicable 

3.2 Final review body:      Not applicable  

3.2.1 Indicative date:           Not applicable 

 

Contact Officer:  

For further info contact:   Michelle Carty, Customer Services Operations 
Manager 

Email:      Michelle.Carty@watford.gov.uk 

Reviewed and signed off by: Liam Hornsby Associate Director of  

     Customer and Corporate Services 

Page 5



 

 

4.0 Detailed Proposal 
 

4.1 Each time a customer uses one of our services, it contributes to how they 
feel about the council. This is not just about the interaction itself but also 
the customer’s experience before and after contact that can also contribute 
to their overall customer experience. One negative interaction with a 
customer can have an impact on their overall impression of the council. 
Identifying these incidents and targeting improvements is key to enhancing 
our services and overall customer experience. 
 

4.2 Our Customer Experience Strategy details how the council culture should 
ensure the delivery of excellent customer experience as part of the core 
values and behaviours of the organisation with every employee, partner and 
supplier understanding their responsibilities in delivering excellent customer 
experiences. 

 
4.3 With the increasing use of technology, particularly over recent years, there 

continues to be a significant shift in the way people communicate and 
interact. Many of our residents and businesses want access to high quality 
online services which allow them to transact with the council at a time 
which is convenient for them.  Being responsive to customers is a necessity 
for any organisation that provides services. 
 

4.4 To date, our approach to customer service has seen the council move to a 
digital by design model that reflect this change in technology and our 
customers’ preferences. This does not mean that customers must transact 
with us online but recognises that online services provide extra flexibility for 
our customers to transact with us at a time that is convenient and so 
services should be digitised where possible and provide the same quality of 
service as a face to face or telephone transaction. The Customer Experience 
Strategy builds on this, addressing the challenge of meeting increased 
demand for public services and the expectations of an increasingly digital 
society all whilst delivering services in a time of decreasing resources.   
 

4.5 The strategy has a focus on designing services where customers who can are 
empowered to help themselves. It sets out how the council will enable new, 
innovative, and efficient ways of interacting with customers, whilst at the 
same time recognising some customers will still need to use the telephone 
and have access to face to face meetings to interact with the council, 
especially in more complex matters.  It reflects the reality that some 
customers will not be able to access our services digitally either by choice, 
or lack of skills, knowledge, or funds, and they will require that services are 
[...]
lso reflected in the corporate complaints policy. Quarterly 
complaints meetings are held with all services.  

 Monthly meetings held with all service areas to identify and deliver 
continuous service improvements. 

 Implementation of a ‘Contact Us’ form on our website, which is heavily 
used by our customers. 

 Development of complaints reporting functionality on the Business 
Intelligence platform. This function is now live. 

 Reporting annually and quarterly to Corporate Management Board on 
complaints received and performance against KPIs.  

 Updated Procurement Strategy to include a customer care method 
statement. 

Page 7



 

 

 Key online services have been identified and aligned to key events to 
promote to our customers and encourage uptake of our digital services. 
A Communications Plan is being developed for roll out. 

 Work has commenced on automating customer satisfaction surveys, 
giving customers the opportunity to provide feedback at key points of 
the customer processes.  

 A refreshed website and digital review process has been developed to 
ensure that both contact channels are regular updated. 

 The online ‘Report It’ function has been updated and improved 
following feedback from customers and engagement with members. 

 
7.0 Implications 

7.1          Financial 

7.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that the Customer Experience   
Strategy will be delivered within existing budgets. Should additional 
resources be required a bid will be brought forward as part of the annual 
budget setting process. Funding may be required to deliver the following 
elements of the delivery plan but will be subject to a full business case: 

 CES10- Investigating the opportunities to expand the channels through 
which we deliver our services.   

 CES11- Fully exploiting the capabilities of our existing technology to 
deliver excellent customer processes. 

 CES14- Investigating the opportunities to issue proactive service specific 
customer 
[...]
 had regard to the council’s obligations under s149, an Equalities 
Impact Assessment (EIA) was completed for this strategy. Key potential 
positive impacts of the strategy are:  

 The Council will support customers who need additional support when 
accessing Council Services through the Customer Service Centre. 
Offering services across all traditional contact channels with supported 
and mediated self-service offered to customers as they require. 

 Providing additional support for those who are digitally excluded.  

 Disabled customers, including those with visual or hearing impairments, 
who may find it difficult to attend the Town Hall in person will also 
benefit from the enhanced digital capability.  

 The strategy details the requirement that key services and designed and 
tested in collaboration with those customers who use / will be using the 
service.  Services will also be continuously improved using customer 
feedback and insight. 

 The website should be simple and clear to use for all customers and 
assist customers with a wide range of disabilities. 

 People who prefer to self-serve will benefit from this policy. This may 
include younger people. 

Key potential negative impacts of the strategy are:  

 Older residents and those on low incomes are more likely to be digitally 
excluded so the increased emphasis on digital channels, is likely to 
impact older people and those on low incomes more than other 
residents.  

 Some people who do not speak English as a first language may have 
difficulty understanding and/or following online or automated 
instructions. 

 

Officers are mindful that further EIAs may be required to deliver the 
following elements of the delivery plan: 

 CES5 - Address digital isolation. 

 CES11- Fully exploit the capabilities of our existing technology to deliver 
excellent customer processes. 

 

7.4.2 Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Having had regard to the council’s obligations under the General Data 
Protection
[...]
esponds with the following specific deliverable within the 
Council’s Delivery Plan: 

‘Make sure we deliver an outstanding customer experience and the high-
quality services our community expects’ 

1.2 In line with the council’s commitment to continuous improvement, this 
report summarises the suggestions made by Councillors, staff and customers, 
the actions taken to date and the resulting improvements. 

1.3 It identifies any limitations encountered and areas where it is not 
recommended to progress suggestions.  It outlines any existing risks and 
actions, both completed and outstanding, to mitigate these.  

2.0 Recommendations  

2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the update on the improvements to 
the ‘Report It’ function.   

 

3.0 Report pathway 

3.1  Next review body:      Not applicable 

3.1.1. Indicative date:   Not applicable 

3.1.2  Final review body:      Not applicable  

3.1.3 Indicative date:  Not applicable 

 

 

4.0 Contact Officer:  

For further info contact: Lee Anderson, Digital Development Manager 

Email:         lee.anderson@watford.gov.uk  

Page 21

Agenda Item 6

mailto:lee.anderson@watford.gov.uk


 

 

Reviewed and signed off by:     Liam Hornsby, Associate Director of  

                                                        Customer and Corporate Services 

 

5.0 Detailed proposal 

5.1 The ‘Report It’ process was launched in 2018 as part of the council’s Watford 
2020 Transformation programme. It was designed to provide an easy-to-use 
method for residents and communities to report street cleansing and parks 
issues to the council. The responsibility for responding to these various issues 
sits within different parts of the organisation and the intention was for back-
office functionality and system integration to handle the complexities involved 
in the internal process and provide customers with a high-quality customer 
experience. 

5.2 In line with the council’s commitment to continuous improvement, our Digital 
[...]
he filling out 
of the form.  It has to be done initially. 

 

 

Page 28



June 2023 

 
 

 
 

Executive Decision Progress Report 
 

From May 2023 
 

 
 

Contact Officer: Jodie Kloss 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
Telephone: 01923 278376 

 
Email: democraticservices@watford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item
 7

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk


June 2023 

All officer decisions are available on the Officer Decision Register or on the full Decision Register.  Only key decisions are shown below.  Further information about 
forthcoming decisions is available online.  
 

Date key decision is due to be 
taken and by whom 

Proposed decision published 
in the Notice of Executive 
Decisions 

Details of the proposed 
decision  

Does the decision contain 
any exempt information 
requiring it to be considered 
in private and what are the 
reasons for this? 

Status 

5 June 2023 
Cabinet 
 

3 May 2023 Business Intelligence Strategy 
 
Lead officer:  
Liam Hornsby 
 

No Approved by Cabinet 5 June 
2023 
 

5 June 2023 
Cabinet 
 

23 May 2023 Conservation Areas 
Management Plan - Actions 
2023-26 
 
Lead officer:  
Sian Finney-MacDonald 
 

No 
 

Approved by Cabinet 5 June 
2023 
 

July 2023 
Cabinet 
 

3 May 2023 Community Engagement and 
Participation Strategy 
 
Lead officer: 
Natalie Frost 

No -  

10 July 2023 
Cabinet 
 

9 June 2023 Collaboration and Commercial 
Strategy 
 
Lead officer: 
Christella Menson 
 
 
 

No -  

Page 30

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgListOfficerDecisions.aspx?bcr=1&BAM=0
http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?bcr=1
http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?bcr=1&RP=0&K=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=1&H=1&META=mgforthcomingdecisions&V=0
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=26944&PlanId=151&RPID=501527072
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=4588
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=4588
https://watford.mod
[...]
Agenda
	5 Customer Experience Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Customer Experience strategy 2022-2026
	Appendix 2 - Delivery plan
	Appendix 3 - Delivery Progress Updates

	6 Report it review
	Appendix 1

	7 Executive Decision Progress Report
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

21 June 2023 
 

 
Present: Councillor A Grimston (Chair) 

Councillor F Ezeifedi (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors S Ahmed, M Devonish, P Hill, A Khan, P Kloss, 

T Osborn and K Rodrigues 
 

Also present: Councillor Mark Watkin (Portfolio Holder) 
 

Officers: Associate Director of Planning, Infrastructure and Economy 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Digital Develpment Manager 
Customer Services Operations Manager 
Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Services 
 

 
 

1   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023 were submitted and signed. 
 

4   Call-in  
 
No call-in had been received. 
 

5   Customer Experience Strategy  
 
The committee received a report of the Customer Services Operations Manager.  
 
The Associate Director for Customer and Corporate Services introduced the 
report, providing the context to the strategy, how it had been drawn together 
and setting out the four key themes of the strategy: service design, our people, 
technology and insight. 



 
2 

 
The Customer Services Operations Manager delivered a presentation to the 
committee which included: 

 Data providing the numbers and scope of customer interactions. 

 The extent to which customers were self-serving and how satisfied they 
were with the interactions across different contact channels.  

 The implementation of the delivery plan associated with the strategy.  
 
During discussions on the report, members raised the following areas requesting 
additional information where relevant: 
  

 A benchmarking arrangement was in place with the other Hertfordshire 
authorities which used a consistent set of data. Watford performed well 
in these exercises; notably in answering phone calls and queries were 
dealt with efficiently. An option to receive a call back, instead of waiting 
on hold, had been introduced. There was confidence that the service was 
working well. 

 It was noted that there was some confusion between the post box for the 
council and for the construction company; officers undertook to confirm 
that no correspondence had been misdirected. 

 There had been no issues in relation to the renewal of the green bin 
service. 

 Artificial intelligence (AI) would be growing in importance nationally; most 
notably as part of the offer provided through third party suppliers. It was 
not currently being actively pursued as a solution internally as officers 
were first keen to understand the benefits for customer experience and 
efficiency. The Customer Services Operations Manager had attended a 
conference where a local authority had relayed their experience of rolling 
out an AI solution for customers.   

 The service was conscious of the digital divide and the council supported 
the Staying Connected project with W3RT. Artificial intelligence had the 
potential to assist with translations but face-to-face provision was also 
vital in that context.  

 Many services had already been moved online as part of the service 
transformation programme which took place in 2020. There were some 
additional areas, which had a large number of processes but with smaller 
volumes, where there was potential to move to an online model. The 
service change process could be lengthy and depend on service demands 
and there was therefore not a defined timescale in place. Officers would 
circulate a list of areas that were under review to the committee.  

 The drop in the use of online services in 2021 as compared to 2020 could 
be attributed to face-to-face services being largely unavailable in 2020. 
There was a communications plan under development with the intention 



 
3 

that online services would be highlighted as part of routine service 
communications as well as when customers contacted or visited the CSC. 

 There was no specific service level agreement to provide responses to 
councillors but all correspondence should be responded to within ten 
working days.  

 The increase in online transactions meant that officers had more time to 
deal with more complex queries, particularly for those customers who 
attended. People were a key aspect of the strategy and there was a 
dedicated training officer who provided regular training to the team. The 
most complex queries were passed to departmental officers in the 
relevant service. There was a strong team with low turnover and the 
move to agile working had assisted retention. Officers would provide the 
staff turnover level to the committee. It was noted that when staff in the 
Customer Service Centre did move on, this was often to other services 
within the council, with the CSC acting as an entry academy for the 
council.  

 Complaints formed part of the suite of key performance indicators that 
were reported quarterly. Real-time information about complaints were 
now available to ensure that a swifter response to any underlying issues 
was possible.  

 Councillors received complaints about communications and it was noted 
that 85,000 calls were received annually. An option for all callers to 
provide feedback was being introduced. Councillors were also an 
important part of that feedback loop.  

 A business case was under development for the provision of proactive 
alerts.  A clear benefit to the council and residents would be required 
before implementing. 

 
The Portfolio Holder extended his thanks to the team for all that had been 
achieved.  He noted the radical transformation in customer interactions. There 
was a culture of valuing staff. He expressed some nervousness about the use of 
AI and would want to see lessons learnt elsewhere first. He thanked the 
committee for their comments.  
 
RESOLVED – 
  
that the committee notes the update in relation to the Customer Experience 
Strategy.  
 

6   Report it review  
 
The committee received a report of the Digital Improvement Manager. 
 



 
4 

The Associate Director for Customer and Corporate Services introduced the 
item. ‘Report It’ was one of the key online processes provided to residents. The 
online process significantly streamlined back-office processes for a number of 
on-street reports when it was introduced. As part of the council’s Continuous 
Improvement approach, online forms and processes were regularly reviewed. 
The report followed the work of a small focus group of councillors looking to 
improve usability. 
 
The Digital Improvement Manager delivered a presentation to the committee 
which included: 

 An overview of the system and its key features. 

 The suggested improvements that had been implemented, those that 
were in progress and those which could not be taken forward at this 
stage. 

 
During discussions on the report, members raised the following areas requesting 
additional information where relevant: 

 There was a form to report issues with street name plates outside the 
Report It system.  

 The form to report abandoned vehicles had a lower customer satisfaction 
score. The limitations of the mapping software meant that geolocations 
were not always accurate. Officers would look at amending the text of the 
automated email to better explain how reports of abandoned vehicles 
were dealt with.  

 There was a need for a consistent process around reporting issues with 
street lighting in parks and officers agreed to resolve this.  

 It was noted that refuse vehicles did not collect fly-tipping while on their 
rounds; the committee would be provided with an explanation about why 
this was the case.  

 There was a suggestion for a short video to demonstrate how to make a 
report using the system which members could share with constituents and 
this would be looked at in the communications plan.  

 
The Portfolio Holder commented that much had been achieved through the 
process which was incredibly complex as it integrated with a variety of back-
office systems. It was part of the delivery of excellent customer service.  
 
The committee expressed thanks to the team who had delivered the 
improvements noting that it was immeasurably better. 
 
 
 
 



 
5 

RESOLVED – 
  
That the committee notes the update on the improvements to the Report It 
function.  
 
 

7   Executive Decision Progress Report  
 
The scrutiny committee was invited to review the current Executive Decision 
Progress Report for 2023-24 and consider whether any further information was 
required.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the current 2023/24 Executive Decision Progress report be noted. 
 

8   Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
The Chair, as the council’s appointed representative on Hertfordshire County 
Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee, noted that the next meeting was 
scheduled to take place on 19 July.  
 
Members were invited to send topics to Councillor Grimston to raise at the 
meetings.  
 

9   Work Programme  
 
Members were invited to review Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s draft work 
programme for 2023/24.   
 
Introducing the item, the Chair noted that the work programme provided an 
outline, but it was for the members to direct the focus of the committee’s 
investigations and establish the outcomes they wished to achieve.  The work 
programme was flexible and issues could be added, removed and rescheduled 
during the year and into the following municipal year.  The Senior Democratic 
Services Officer highlighted some key areas of the work programme.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the Chair work with officers to incorporate members’ suggestions into the 
2023/24 work programme. 
 
 
 



 
6 

10   Date of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting would take place on Wednesday 19 July. A further meeting 
was scheduled for Thursday 27 July for call-in only.  
 
 
 

 
 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.05 pm 
and finished at 8.35 pm 
 

 

 


